900728069 10/26/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM763648

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900716779

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UnitedHealth Group Incorporated		08/25/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Optum, Inc.
Street Address:	9900 Bren Road East
City:	Minnetonka
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55343
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1801041	OPTUM
Registration Number:	2679582	OPTUM
Registration Number:	3154778	OPTUM
Registration Number:	4433347	OPTUM HEALTHALLIES
Registration Number:	4019704	OPTUMHEALTH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048851500

Email: tmatlanta@seyfarth.com
Correspondent Name: Joseph V. Myers III

Address Line 1: 1075 Peachtree St., N.E., #2500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023845-1161
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia K. Sutherland
SIGNATURE:	/Julia K. Sutherland/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2022

TRADEMARK 900728069 REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0079

Total Attachments: 22 source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page1.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page2.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page3.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page4.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page5.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page6.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page7.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page8.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page9.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page10.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page11.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page12.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page13.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page14.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page15.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page16.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page17.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page18.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page19.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page20.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page21.tif source=FINAL Optum Assignment (Master) For Recordation#page22.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of August 25. 2022 ("Effective Date") by and

between UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware in the

United States of America, having an address of 9900 Bren Road East, MN008-T202, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343

("Assignor"), and Optum, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware in the United States

of America, having an address of 9900 Bren Road East, MN008-T202, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the marks listed in Exhibit A (the "Marks") and all rights in the

Marks, including the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks, as well as any and all common law rights

in the Marks, and the trademark registrations associated with the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to transfer all of its rights in the Marks, including the goodwill associated

with the Marks, to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration of ten U.S. dollars (\$10), the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks,

including but not limited to all common law rights in the Marks and registrations for the Marks, along with the

goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for and receive

all damages occurring from past infringing uses of the Marks.

Assignor agrees that at any time and from time to time after execution of this assignment, at the request of

Assignee and without further consideration, Assignor will execute and deliver such other instruments and take such

action as Assignee may reasonably request to transfer, convey, and assign to Assignee, and to confirm Assignee's

right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and to assist Assignee in exercising all rights with respect to the Marks.

Nothing in this assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to,

any person or entity, other than the parties to this assignment, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities. This

assignment will bind and inure to Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This

assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of

which together will constitute one and the same.

85101787v.4

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0081

The undersigned parties have executed this transfer and assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

Assignor: Assignee:

UnitedHealth Group Incorporated Optum, Inc.

By: Low Perena
Name: Susan Perena
Title: Deputy General Counal

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Jurisdiction	Services	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
OPTUM	Norway	IC 16: Printed materials, namely pamphlets, magazines, brochures regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems IC 35: Assistance programs for personnel and workers consisting of referral services to assist workers with personal problems IC 44: Employee assistance, namely online, telephone and personal consultations, information, assessments and reference services for physical and mental health, substance abuse and everyday problems; telephone-based nursing centers that conduct patient assessments and provide health information and health advice through telephone consultations between callers and nurses	217867	February 20, 2003
OPTUM	Switzerland	IC 16: Printed matter, namely pamphlets, magazines, brochures related to physical and mental health problems, drug and substance abuse, legal and financial matters, and everyday problems IC 42: Operation of triage centers and call centers by nurses; assistance to workers, namely, provision of online, telephone, and face-to-face counseling, information, and assessments regarding physical and mental health problems, drug and substance abuse, legal matters, and problems with work and family; and referral to specific assistance and counseling and referral services regarding physical and mental health problems, drug and substance abuse, legal and financial matters, and problems with work and family	493199	December 20, 2001
OPTUM	United States of America	IC 35: Employee assistance services; namely telephonic assessment and referral services formental health, substance abuse and daily living problems.	1801041	October 26, 1993
OPTUM	United States of America	IC 35: Employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic, and in-person consultation, information, assessment, and referral services for physical, and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues and work and family problems. IC 42: Nurse information services, namely, nurse triage and nurse call centers providing information regarding the identification of specific health related concerns and general health issues.	2679582	January 28, 2003
OPTUM	United States of America	IC 44: Hospital admission counseling services; patient healthcare support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; medical case management and disease management services,	3154778	October 10, 2006

85101787v.3

		namely, disease specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing information in the field of health care. IC 45: Health care advocacy services to members of health benefit plans; individualized health care coordination services, namely, facilitating an array of services, namely medical care services, behavior health services, and health care management.		
OPTUMHEALTH	European Union (Community)	IC 16: Printed materials, namely, pamphlets, magazines, and brochures regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and employee assistance services IC 35: Administrative services for employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person directory service for physical and mental health, substance abuse problems, administration services, namely referral service for legal and financial issues, and work and family problems; health care utilization, review and services, namely providing administrative and business service to others to evaluate and monitor the necessity, appropriateness and/or efficiency of health care service that have been necessity, appropriateness and/or efficiency of health care service that have been provided, are being provided or are proposed to be provided; managed care services namely electronic processing of health care information for the purposes of utilization reviews and precertification services; medical cost management; administrative services for medical case management services; organizing and administering networks of health care providers; administration and business services in relation to health care cost management and review services; organizing and administering networks of health care provider specialists in the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and health care provider organizations; promoting the medical services of others by dissemination of prior effectiveness record information indicating that the providers meet certain criteria; development and administration of group purchasing programs as a value-added employee benefit; medical and health-care cost/price analysis; administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain health care services from a network of health care providers; health	6520571	February 18, 2009

debit card accounts through the administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain discounts on goods and services through use of discount membership cards and purchasing with a credit card or debit card; promoting the goods and services of others through the distribution of discount membership cards; accounts receivable services; administration and reconciliation of accounts on behalf of others; administration of business payroll for others

IC 36: Insurance claims administration; insurance claims processing; administration of business health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; insurance services, namely, underwriting insurance and reinsurance for pre-paid health care and health, life, dental, vision, and disability insurance; insurance underwriting in the field of excess risk, medical, life, and disability insurance, and insurance administration related thereto including managed care services; administration of managed care optical benefits plans for others; insurance and financial services. namely, verifying insurance eligibility, processing and facilitating insurance copayment transactions, administration of employee benefits plans, banking services, credit card services, debit card services, issuing stored value cards, administering deposit and medical spending accounts, consumer lending services, electronic funds transfer, administration of defined contribution plans, administration of health care plans, health transaction clearinghouse services, management of revenue and expense transactions for providers of health and medical products and services; on-line services for health care practitioners, namely, providing transaction services to health care practitioners via an on-line computer network, namely, insurance eligibility and verification, referral authorizations, billing and payment in the insurance field; business banking services; credit and debit card transaction processing services: investment consultation, brokerage and management services; financial investment services in the fields of securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and portfolio management; accounts payable services; mortgage banking services, mortgage lending services, mortgage brokerage services; consumer loans and checking and savings account services; commercial lending services; issuing letters of credit; foreign exchange services, namely, foreign exchange transactions; foreign exchange information services and providing for the exchange of foreign currency; financial consultation for educational financial assistance and student loan services; treasury management services; trust management services; cash management services; online banking services; online business banking services; bill payment services; electronic processing and transmission of bill payment data; providing information regarding banking, credit, money management, investing, investments and financial matters; counseling in the field of banking and financial services; provision of

85101787v.3

consolidated reports of banking and financial activity; financial services, namely mortgage loan services, home equity financing and revolving lines of credit; insurance brokerage; administration, financial management and maintenance of health savings accounts, medical savings accounts, health reimbursement arrangements and flexible spending accounts; offering consumer-driven health care plans, namely, underwriting, administration, financing, and maintenance of consumer-driven health care plans and defined contribution health care plans; trustee services

IC 38: Instant messaging services and email messaging services, namely, providing real time electronic messaging and electronic communications to individuals regarding their health and well-being concerns; providing multiple-use access to a global computer information network in the field of health care; providing computerized database and telephone communication management services, namely, aggregating and organizing electronic transmissions of voice mail, electronic mail and facsimile massages, and providing telephone answering services

IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith

IC 42: Database development services in the field of health care; computer services, namely, providing analysis of computer databases in the field of health care; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software for health risk assessment and profiling for use in the field of preventative health; quality assurance services in the field of health care; providing temporary use of non-downloadable health database management software for use in evaluating a person or population's health status by analyzing answers to a questionnaire and generating a report that provides behavior modification suggestions to reduce health risks; online services for health care practitioners, namely, providing practitioners with access to news and information in the fields of medicine, health, continuing medical education; and enabling practitioners to exchange clinical and laboratory information with laboratories and other healthcare participants

IC 44: Hospital admission counseling services; patient health care support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and disease management services, namely, disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; employee assistance services, namely,

	.	T		
		providing online, telephonic and in-person consultation and information regarding physical and mental health, substance		
		abuse, and daily living problems; providing information		
		regarding the outcomes, structure, processes, and		
		effectiveness of health care professionals and health care		
		provider organizations to health plan members for use in		
		evaluating and selecting health care professionals and health		
		care provider organizations; nurse information services, namely, nurse triage and nurse call centers providing		
		information regarding specific health-related concerns and		
		general health issues; providing health-related consumer		
		information and information about health providers via a		
		global computer network; health care consulting and health		
		care counseling services in the field of preventative health		
		care and total health management, namely, establishing		
		health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and		
		group health risks, personal and group health risk		
		counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk		
		intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior		
		modification, and preventative medical assessment and		
		screening; health care services, namely, preventative		
		medical assessment and screening; consulting services in		
		the field of medical triage protocols, policies, and practices;		
		providing health information and analysis in the nature of		
		the performance of and quality of care provided by		
		hospitals, clinics and other health care providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care		
		computer network, hearth care consuming and hearth care counseling services in the field of preventative health care		
		and total health management, namely, establishing health		
		risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group		
		health risks, personal and group health risks counseling,		
		health care counseling in the field of health risk		
		intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior		
		modification and preventative medical assessment and		
		screening; health care services, namely, preventative		
		medical assessment and screening;		
		IC 45: Personal service relating to advocacy service		
		provided to members of health benefit plans; individualized		
		health care coordination services, namely, facilitating an		
		array of services, namely, medical care services, behavioral		
		health services, and health care management		
		_		
OPTUMHEALTH	India	IC 16: Printed materials, namely, pamphlets, magazines,	1632394	June 15, 2011
		and brochures regarding physical and mental health,		
		substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living		
		problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and		
		employee assistance services		
		IC 35: Referral services for legal and financial issues and		
		work and family problems; employee assistance services,		
		namely, telephonic assessment and referral services for		
		mental health, substance abuse, daily living problems, and		
		personal problems; health care utilization and review		
		services; managed care services, namely, utilization review		
		and pre-certification services; medical cost management;		

medical case management and disease management services, namely, medical referral of individuals to appropriate health management programs; organizing and administering networks of health care providers; health care cost management and review services, namely, assessing appropriateness of medical procedures and providing opinions and options related to same; organizing and administering networks of health care provider specialists in the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and health care provider organizations; promoting the medical services of others by dissemination of prior effectiveness record information indicating that the providers meet certain criteria; development and administration of group purchasing programs as a value-added employee benefit; medical and health-care cost/price analysis; administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain health care services from a network of health care providers; health care cost management services for health benefit plans of others; business management consultation, namely, development of health care delivery systems for independent practice associations, medical clinics and other forms of physician organizations; business consultation to the health care industry in the fields of the development and implementation of policies, practices, and quality assurance; promoting the sale of credit card and debit card accounts through the administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain discounts on goods and services through use of discount membership cards and purchasing with a credit card or debit card; promoting the goods and services of others through the distribution of discount membership cards; accounts receivable services; administration and reconciliation of accounts on behalf of others; administration of business payroll for others

IC 36: Insurance claims administration; insurance claims processing; administration of pre-paid health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; insurance services, namely, underwriting insurance and reinsurance for pre-paid health care and health, life, dental, vision, and disability insurance; insurance underwriting in the field of excess risk, medical, life, and disability insurance, and insurance administration related thereto including managed care services; providing managed care optical benefits plans for others; insurance and financial services, namely, verifying insurance eligibility, processing and facilitating insurance copayment transactions, administration of employee benefits plans, banking services, credit card services, debit card services, issuing stored value cards, administering deposit and medical spending accounts, consumer lending services, electronic funds transfer, administration of defined contribution plans, administration of health care plans, health transaction clearinghouse services, management of revenue and expense transactions

85101787v.3

for providers of health and medical products and services; on-line services for health care practitioners, namely, providing transaction services to health care practitioners via an on-line computer network, namely, insurance eligibility and verification, referral authorizations, billing and payment in the insurance field; business banking services; credit and debit card transaction processing services; investment consultation, brokerage and management services; financial investment services in the fields of securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and portfolio management; accounts payable services; mortgage banking services, mortgage lending services, mortgage brokerage services: consumer loans and checking and savings account services; commercial lending services; issuing letters of credit; foreign exchange services, namely, foreign exchange transactions; foreign exchange information services and providing for the exchange of foreign currency; financial consultation for educational financial assistance and student loan services; treasury management services; trust management services; cash management services; online banking services; online business banking services; bill payment services; electronic processing and transmission of bill payment data; providing information regarding banking, credit, money management, investing, investments and financial matters; counseling in the field of banking and financial services; provision of consolidated reports of banking and financial activity: financial services, namely mortgage loan services, home equity financing and revolving lines of credit; insurance brokerage; administration, financial management and maintenance of health savings accounts, medical savings accounts, health reimbursement arrangements and flexible spending accounts; offering consumer-driven health care plans, namely, underwriting, administration, financing, and maintenance of consumer-driven health care plans and defined contribution health care plans; trustee services

IC 38: Instant messaging services and email messaging services, namely, providing real time electronic messaging and electronic communications to individuals regarding their health and well-being concerns; providing multiple-use access to a global computer information network in the field of health care; providing computerized database and telephone communication management services, namely, aggregating and organizing electronic transmissions of voice mail, electronic mail and facsimile massages, and providing telephone answering services

IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith

IC 42: Database development services in the field of health care; computer services, namely, providing analysis of

computer databases in the field of health care; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software for health risk assessment and profiling for use in the field of preventative health; quality assurance services in the field of health care; providing temporary use of non-downloadable health database management software for use in evaluating a person or population's health status by analyzing answers to a questionnaire and generating a report that provides behavior modification suggestions to reduce health risks; online services for health care practitioners, namely, providing practitioners with access to news and information in the fields of medicine, health, continuing medical education; and enabling practitioners to exchange clinical and laboratory information with laboratories and other healthcare participants; Hospital admission counseling services; patient health care support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and disease management services, namely, disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person consultation and information regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, and daily living problems; providing information regarding the outcomes, structure, processes, and effectiveness of health care professionals and health care provider organizations to health plan members for use in evaluating and selecting health care professionals and health care provider organizations; nurse information services, namely, nurse triage and nurse call centers providing information regarding specific health-related concerns and general health issues; providing health-related consumer information and information about health providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely, establishing health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risk counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification, and preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; consulting services in the field of medical triage protocols, policies, and practices; providing health information and analysis in the nature of the performance of and quality of care provided by hospitals, clinics and other health care providers via a global computer network; Health care advocacy services to members of health benefit plans; individualized health care coordination services, namely, facilitating an array of services, namely, medical care services, behavioral health

85101787v.3 TRADEMARK

		services, and health care management		
OPTUMHEALTH	Norway	IC 16: Printed materials, namely, pamphlets, magazines, and brochures regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and employee assistance services IC 35: Referral services for legal and financial issues and work and family problems; employee assistance services, namely, telephonic assessment and referral services for mental health, substance abuse, daily living problems, and personal problems; health care utilization and review services; managed care services, namely, utilization review and pre-certification services; medical cost management; medical case management and disease management services, namely, medical referral of individuals to appropriate health management programs; organizing and administering networks of health care providers; health care cost management and review services, namely, assessing appropriateness of medical procedures and providing opinions and options related to same; organizing and administering networks of health care provider specialists in the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and health care provider organizations; promoting the medical	249088	December 12, 2008
		the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and		
		providers; health care cost management services for health benefit plans of others; business management consultation, namely, development of health care delivery systems for independent practice associations, medical clinics and other forms of physician organizations; business consultation to the health care industry in the fields of the development and implementation of policies, practices, and quality assurance; promoting the sale of credit card and debit card accounts through the administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain discounts on goods and		
		services through use of discount membership cards and purchasing with a credit card or debit card; promoting the goods and services of others through the distribution of discount membership cards; accounts receivable services; administration and reconciliation of accounts on behalf of others; administration of business payroll for others IC 36: Insurance claims administration; insurance claims processing; administration of pre-paid health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; insurance		

for pre-paid health care and health, life, dental, vision, and disability insurance; insurance underwriting in the field of excess risk, medical, life, and disability insurance, and insurance administration related thereto including managed care services; providing managed care optical benefits plans for others; insurance and financial services, namely, verifying insurance eligibility, processing and facilitating insurance copayment transactions, administration of employee benefits plans, banking services, credit card services, debit card services, issuing stored value cards, administering deposit and medical spending accounts, consumer lending services, electronic funds transfer, administration of defined contribution plans, administration of health care plans, health transaction clearinghouse services, management of revenue and expense transactions for providers of health and medical products and services; on-line services for health care practitioners, namely, providing transaction services to health care practitioners via an on-line computer network, namely, insurance eligibility and verification, referral authorizations, billing and payment in the insurance field; business banking services; credit and debit card transaction processing services; investment consultation, brokerage and management services; financial investment services in the fields of securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and portfolio management; accounts payable services; mortgage banking services, mortgage lending services, mortgage brokerage services; consumer loans and checking and savings account services; commercial lending services; issuing letters of credit; foreign exchange services, namely, foreign exchange transactions; foreign exchange information services and providing for the exchange of foreign currency; financial consultation for educational financial assistance and student loan services; treasury management services; trust management services; cash management services; online banking services; online business banking services; bill payment services; electronic processing and transmission of bill payment data; providing information regarding banking, credit, money management, investing, investments and financial matters; counseling in the field of banking and financial services; provision of consolidated reports of banking and financial activity; financial services, namely mortgage loan services, home equity financing and revolving lines of credit; insurance brokerage; administration, financial management and maintenance of health savings accounts, medical savings accounts, health reimbursement arrangements and flexible spending accounts; offering consumer-driven health care plans, namely, underwriting, administration, financing, and maintenance of consumer-driven health care plans and defined contribution health care plans; trustee services

IC 38: Instant messaging services and email messaging services, namely, providing real time electronic messaging and electronic communications to individuals regarding their health and well-being concerns; providing multiple-use

85101787v.3

access to a global computer information network in the field of health care; providing computerized database and telephone communication management services, namely, aggregating and organizing electronic transmissions of voice mail, electronic mail and facsimile massages, and providing telephone answering services

IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith

IC 42: Database development services in the field of health care; computer services, namely, providing analysis of computer databases in the field of health care; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software for health risk assessment and profiling for use in the field of preventative health; quality assurance services in the field of health care; providing temporary use of non-downloadable health database management software for use in evaluating a person or population's health status by analyzing answers to a questionnaire and generating a report that provides behavior modification suggestions to reduce health risks: online services for health care practitioners, namely, providing practitioners with access to news and information in the fields of medicine, health, continuing medical education; and enabling practitioners to exchange clinical and laboratory information with laboratories and other healthcare participants

IC 44: Hospital admission counseling services; patient health care support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and disease management services, namely, disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person consultation and information regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, and daily living problems; providing information regarding the outcomes, structure, processes, and effectiveness of health care professionals and health care provider organizations to health plan members for use in evaluating and selecting health care professionals and health care provider organizations; nurse information services, namely, nurse triage and nurse call centers providing information regarding specific health-related concerns and general health issues; providing health-related consumer information and information about health providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely, establishing

		health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risk counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification, and preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; consulting services in the field of medical triage protocols, policies, and practices; providing health information and analysis in the nature of the performance of and quality of care provided by hospitals, clinics and other health care providers via a global computer network IC 45: Health care advocacy services to members of health benefit plans; individualized health care coordination services, namely, facilitating an array of services, namely, medical care services, behavioral health services, and health care management		
OPTUMHEALTH	Switzerland	IC 16: Printed materials, namely, pamphlets, magazines, and brochures regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and employee assistance services IC 35: Referral services for legal and financial issues and work and family problems; support of others in the field of business management and business administration by means of assistance of their employees through telephonic assessment and referral services for mental health, substance abuse, daily living problems, and personal problems; administration services in connection with health care utilization and review; assistance to others in the field of provision of healthcare and by means of compiling and cost-price analysis of data and statistical information regarding the provision of health care services and their associated costs; assistance in the field of business management in the field of healthcare, namely survey of the appropriateness of healthcare services; medical cost management (accounting); organizing and administering networks of health care providers; health care cost management and review services in connection with assessing appropriateness of medical procedures, also by means of providing options related to same; organizing and administering networks of health care provider specialists in the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and health care provider organizations; providing information for the evaluation of business procedures and compliance with certain criteria in connection with the effectiveness of health care providers; sales promotion for others by means of development and administration of group purchasing programs as a value added employee benefit; medical and health-care cost/price analysis; administration (office work)	594467	December 8, 2009

of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain health care services from a network of health care providers; health care cost management services for health benefit plans of others; business management consultation in the field of development of health care delivery systems for independent practice associations, medical clinics and other forms of physician organizations; business consultation to the health care industry in the fields of the development and implementation of policies, practices, and quality assurance; promoting the sale of credit card and debit card accounts through the administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain discounts on goods and services through use of discount membership cards and purchasing with a credit card or debit card; promoting the goods and services of others through the distribution of discount membership cards; accounts receivable services; administration and reconciliation of accounts on behalf of others; administration of business payroll for others; personal services rendered to others to meet the service of individuals, namely, health care advocacy services to members of health benefit plans (lobbying for commercial purposes)

IC 36: Insurance claims administration; insurance claims processing; administration of pre-paid health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; insurance services, namely, underwriting insurance and reinsurance for pre-paid health care and health, life, dental, vision, and disability insurance; insurance underwriting in the field of excess risk, medical, life, and disability insurance, and insurance administration related thereto including managed care services; providing managed care optical benefits plans for others (insurance services); insurance and financial services, namely, verifying insurance eligibility, processing and facilitating insurance copayment transactions. administration of employee benefits plans, banking services, credit card services, debit card services, issuing stored value cards, administering deposit and medical spending accounts, consumer lending services, electronic funds transfer, administration of defined contribution plans, administration of health care plans, health transaction clearinghouse services, management of revenue and expense transactions for providers of health and medical products and services; on-line services for health care practitioners, namely, providing financial transaction services to health care practitioners via an on-line computer network, namely, insurance eligibility and verification, referral authorizations, billing and payment in the insurance field; business banking services; credit and debit card transaction processing services; investment consultation, brokerage and management services; financial investment services in the fields of securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and portfolio management; accounts payable services; mortgage banking services, mortgage lending services, mortgage brokerage services; consumer loans and checking and

85101787v.3

savings account financial services; commercial lending services; issuing letters of credit; foreign exchange services, namely, foreign exchange transactions; foreign exchange information services and providing for the exchange of foreign currency; financial consultation for educational financial assistance and student loan services; treasury management services; trust management services; cash management services; online banking services; online business banking services; bill payment services; financial services in the field of electronic processing and transmission of payment data; providing information regarding banking, credit, money management, investing, investments and financial matters; counseling in the field of banking and financial services; provision of consolidated reports of banking and financial activity; financial services, namely mortgage loan services, home equity financing and revolving lines of credit; insurance brokerage; administration, financial management and maintenance of health savings accounts, medical savings accounts, health reimbursement arrangements and flexible spending accounts; offering consumer-driven health care insurance plans and defined financing, and maintenance of consumerdriven health care insurance plans and defined contribution health care plans; trustee services

IC 38: Instant messaging services and email messaging services, namely, providing real time electronic messaging and electronic communications to individuals regarding their health and well-being concerns; providing multiple-use access to a global computer information network in the field of health care; providing computerized database and telephone communication management services, namely, aggregating and organizing electronic transmissions of voice mail, electronic mail and facsimile massages, and providing telephone answering services (telecommunication services)

IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith

IC 42: Database development services in the field of health care; computer services, namely, performance of analysis of computer databases in the field of health care; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software for health risk assessment and profiling for use in the field of preventative health; quality assurance services in the field of health care; providing temporary use of non-downloadable health database management software for use in evaluating a person or population's health status by analyzing answers to a questionnaire and generating a report that provides behavior modification suggestions to reduce health risks; providing access to online databases for health practitioners, namely, providing access to news and information in the

fields of medicine, health, continuing education; enabling practitioners to exchange clinical and laboratory information with laboratories and other healthcare participants

IC 44: Health and medical counseling services in connection with hospital admissions; patient health care support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and medical services in the field of disease management by means of disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; employee assistance services. namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person health consultation and information regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, and daily living problems; providing healthcare information regarding the outcomes, structure, processes, and effectiveness of health care professionals and health care provider organizations to health plan members for use in evaluating and selecting health care professionals and health care provider organizations; providing information on specific healthcarerelated questions and general healthcare by means of a nurse call center including triage of complaints by nurses: providing health-related consumer information and healthcare information about health providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely, establishing health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risk counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification, and preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; medical consulting services in the field of medical triage protocols, policies, and practices; providing health information and analysis in the nature of the performance of and quality of care provided by hospitals, clinics and other health care providers via a global computer network; medical case management and disease management services, namely, medical referral of individuals to appropriate health management programs; individualized health care services, by means of facilitating an array of services, namely, medical care services, behavioral health services, and health care management

IC 45: Personal services rendered to others to meet the service of individuals, namely, health care advocacy services to members of health benefit plans (lobbying for other than commercial purposes)

85101787v.3

OPTUMHEALTH	United Kingdom	IC 16: Printed materials, namely, pamphlets, magazines, and brochures regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and employee assistance services	906520571	February 18, 2009
	Kingdom	substance abuse, legal and financial issues, and daily living problems; newsletters in the fields of health care and employee assistance services IC 35: Administrative services for employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person directory service for physical and mental health, substance abuse problems, administration services, namely referral service for legal and financial issues, and work and family problems; health care utilization, review and services, namely providing administrative and business service to others to evaluate and monitor the necessity, appropriateness and/or efficiency of health care service that have been necessity, appropriateness and/or efficiency of health care service that have been provided, are being provided or are proposed to be provided; managed care services namely electronic processing of health care information for the purposes of utilization reviews and precertification services; medical cost management; administrative service for medical case management services; organizing and administering networks of health care providers; administration and business services in relation to health care cost management and review services; organizing and administering networks of health care provider specialists in the areas of chronic and complex diseases, catastrophic illness and surgery; providing medical business directory information services regarding health care professionals and health care provider organizations; promoting the medical services of others by dissemination of prior effectiveness record information indicating that the providers meet certain criteria; development and administration of group purchasing programs as a value-added employee benefit; medical and health-care cost/price analysis; administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain health care services from a network of health care providers; health care cost management services for health benefit plans of others; business management consultation, namely, d		2009
		systems for independent practice associations, medical clinics and other forms of physician organizations; business consultation to the health care industry in the fields of the development and implementation of policies, practices, and quality assurance; promoting the sale of credit card and debit card accounts through the administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain discounts on goods and services through use of discount membership cards and purchasing with a credit card or debit card; promoting the goods and services of others through the distribution of discount membership cards; accounts receivable services; administration and reconciliation of		
		accounts on behalf of others; administration of business payroll for others IC 36: Insurance claims administration; insurance claims		

processing; administration of business health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; insurance services, namely, underwriting insurance and reinsurance for pre-paid health care and health, life, dental, vision, and disability insurance; insurance underwriting in the field of excess risk, medical, life, and disability insurance, and insurance administration related thereto including managed care services; administration of managed care optical benefits plans for others; insurance and financial services, namely, verifying insurance eligibility, processing and facilitating insurance copayment transactions, administration of employee benefits plans, banking services. credit card services, debit card services, issuing stored value cards, administering deposit and medical spending accounts, consumer lending services, electronic funds transfer, administration of defined contribution plans, administration of health care plans, health transaction clearinghouse services, management of revenue and expense transactions for providers of health and medical products and services; on-line services for health care practitioners, namely, providing transaction services to health care practitioners via an on-line computer network, namely, insurance eligibility and verification, referral authorizations, billing and payment in the insurance field; business banking services; credit and debit card transaction processing services; investment consultation, brokerage and management services; financial investment services in the fields of securities, mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and portfolio management; accounts payable services; mortgage banking services, mortgage lending services, mortgage brokerage services; consumer loans and checking and savings account services; commercial lending services; issuing letters of credit; foreign exchange services, namely, foreign exchange transactions; foreign exchange information services and providing for the exchange of foreign currency; financial consultation for educational financial assistance and student loan services; treasury management services; trust management services; cash management services; online banking services; online business banking services; bill payment services; electronic processing and transmission of bill payment data; providing information regarding banking, credit, money management, investing, investments and financial matters; counseling in the field of banking and financial services; provision of consolidated reports of banking and financial activity; financial services, namely mortgage loan services, home equity financing and revolving lines of credit; insurance brokerage; administration, financial management and maintenance of health savings accounts, medical savings accounts, health reimbursement arrangements and flexible spending accounts; offering consumer-driven health care plans, namely, underwriting, administration, financing, and maintenance of consumer-driven health care plans and defined contribution health care plans; trustee services

85101787v.3 TRADEMARK IC 38: Instant messaging services and email messaging services, namely, providing real time electronic messaging and electronic communications to individuals regarding their health and well-being concerns; providing multiple-use access to a global computer information network in the field of health care; providing computerized database and telephone communication management services, namely, aggregating and organizing electronic transmissions of voice mail, electronic mail and facsimile massages, and providing telephone answering services

IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith

IC 42: Database development services in the field of health care; computer services, namely, providing analysis of computer databases in the field of health care; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software for health risk assessment and profiling for use in the field of preventative health; quality assurance services in the field of health care; providing temporary use of non-downloadable health database management software for use in evaluating a person or population's health status by analyzing answers to a questionnaire and generating a report that provides behavior modification suggestions to reduce health risks; online services for health care practitioners, namely, providing practitioners with access to news and information in the fields of medicine, health, continuing medical education; and enabling practitioners to exchange clinical and laboratory information with laboratories and other healthcare participants

IC 44: Hospital admission counseling services; patient health care support services in the nature of health care decision support counseling and health care planning for individuals at risk of needing intensive treatment; health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and disease management services, namely, disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; employee assistance services, namely, providing online, telephonic and in-person consultation and information regarding physical and mental health, substance abuse, and daily living problems; providing information regarding the outcomes, structure, processes, and effectiveness of health care professionals and health care provider organizations to health plan members for use in evaluating and selecting health care professionals and health care provider organizations; nurse information services, namely, nurse triage and nurse call centers providing information regarding specific health-related concerns and general health issues; providing health-related consumer

		information and information about health providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely, establishing health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risk counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification, and preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; consulting services in the field of medical triage protocols, policies, and practices; providing health information and analysis in the nature of the performance of and quality of care provided by hospitals, clinics and other health care providers via a global computer network; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely, establishing health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risks counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification and preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening is health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; health care services, namely, preventative medical assessment and screening; health care service relating to advocacy service provided to members of health benefit plans; individualized		
OPTUMHEALTH	United States	health care coordination services, namely, facilitating an array of services, namely, medical care services, behavioral health services, and health care management IC 35: medical cost management	4019704	August 30,
	of America	IC 36: Administration of pre-paid health care plans in the fields of chiropractic, physical medicine, and complementary and alternative medicines; Offering consumer-driven health care plans, namely, underwriting, administration, financing, and maintenance of consumer-driven health care plans and defined contribution health care plans IC 41: Education services, namely, conducting seminars, courses, conferences, audio conferences, and online seminars in the fields of continuing medical education and health care and well-being, and distribution of course materials in connection therewith		2011
		IC 44: health care services, namely, disease management programs; medical case management and disease management services, namely, disease-specific information and medical care resources to assist patients in managing their own health care and to reinforce the treatment plan; providing health information; health care consulting and health care counseling services in the field of preventative health care and total health management, namely,		

		establishing health risk assessment profiles to identify personal and group health risks, personal and group health risk counseling, health care counseling in the field of health risk intervention, health promotion, health risk and behavior modification, and preventative medical assessment and screening		
OPTUM HEALTHALLIES	United States of America	IC 35: Development and administration of group purchasing programs as a value-added employee benefit; medical and health-care cost/price analysis; administration of a discount program for enabling participants to obtain health care services from a network of health care providers IC 44: Providing health-related consumer information and information about health providers via a global computer network; providing medical information and health-related consumer information via a global communications network	4433347	November 12, 2013

RECORDED: 08/29/2022